Minnesota law.
pany; necessary care-takers of live stock, poultry, vegetables and fruit, including transportation to and from the point of delivery, employes on sleeping and express cars, railway mail service employes, newsboys on trains, baggage agents and persons injured in wrecks and physicians and nurses attending them; providing that one trip pass for a discharged employe and his family may be issued for use within 30 days of such discharge.

Provided further that the provisions of this act shall not be construed to prohibit and make unlawful the interchange of passes, and express and other franks for the officers, bona fide agents, surgeons, physicians, attorneys and employes and the dependent members of their families, of any person or company affected by this act from doing any of the things prohibited hereby free, with the object of providing relief in cases of general epidemic, pestilence or calamitous visitation.

Provided further, that the provisions of this act shall not be construed to prohibit or make unlawful the interchange of passenger transportation and message service between such railroad companies and telegraph companies and provided further that the provisions of this act shalls not be construed to prohibit or make unlawful the interchange between railroad, express, telegraph and telephone companies of the transportation of persons and property, and the transmission of messages.

Provided further, that no free transportation shall be issued or given to any person when such person is a member of, employed by or in any way-connected with any political committee or a candidate for or incumbent of any office or position under the constitution and laws of this state except as herein provided, and except that any railroad company may issue free passes to its employes while occupying office or position other than judicial under a municipality or public school district, or while acting under appointment as a notary public in this state.

Approved March 6, 1917.

## CHAPTER 54—S. F. No. 406.

An act legalizing bonds heretofore issued or to be issued by any independent school district for the purpose of paying for expenses incurred in, and outstanding orders issued in connection with erecting a grade or high school building, installing therein heating, ventilating or plumbing plants, and equipping or furnishing the same under the provisions of Chapter 272 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1905, and acts amendatory thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bonds issued for heating, ventilating and plumbing plants in a certain independent school district legalized.— All bonds heretofore issued or voted to be issued by any independent school district for the purpose of paying and deiraying the expense incurred in connection with the erection and construction of grade or high school buildings, and all outstanding orders in connection therewith, and all expense incurred, and all orders issued or to be issued for the payment of money realized from the sale of such bonds in connection with the installing and placing therein of heating, ventilating and plumbing plants and equipping and furnishing said buildings with apparatus and school furniture under the provisions of chapter 272 of the General Laws of Minnesota 1905, and acts amendatory thereof, if any, are hereby legalized and validated and upon their issuance made the legal and valid indebtedness of the school district so incurring such indebtedness, or issuing orders therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1917.

## \_ CHAPTER 55—S. F. No. 650.

An act authorizing a conveyance by the governor of certain real estate belonging to the State of Minnesota, being a part of the normal school property at the city of St. Cloud, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor authorized to dispose of certain real estate at consideration recommended by normal school board.--

That the Governor of the State be and he is hereby authorized to convey the real estate described in Section 2 of this bill, to any purchaser for any consideration that may be recommended by the State Normal School Bóard of this state the proceeds of sale of such real estate to be paid into and become *z* part of the miscellaneous fund for the use of the State Normal School, at the city of St. Cloud, Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Location of land authorized to be sold.—The real estate referred to in section 1 of this bill is described as follows, to-wit:

A tract of land situate in the city of St. Cloud, Stearns County, Minnesota, and more particularly described and bounded as follows:

Beginning at a point on the center line of Sixth Street South extended east in the city of St. Cloud, 152 feet east of the east line of First Avenue; then north parallel with First Avenue 143 feet; thence east at right angles 208 feet to the Mississippi River; thencé southerly along the river to a point due east of